INFORMATION



SHINSEI BANK. LIMITED

4-3, Nihonbashi-muromachi 2-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 103-8303 Japan TEL: 03-6880-7000

Company Name: Shinsei Bank, Limited Name of Representative: Hideyuki Kudo President and CEO (Code: 8303, TSE First Section)

Shinsei Bank Opens Shibuya Financial Center

 Opening the Shibuya Financial Center as a core branch in the Jonan district in Tokyo and closing the Roppongi Hills Financial Center and the Jiyugaoka Consulting Spot in order to improve branch efficiency in the neighboring areas –

Tokyo (Friday, October 9, 2015) --- Shinsei Bank, Limited (hereinafter, "Shinsei Bank," the "Bank") announced today that the Bank will open the "Shibuya Financial Center" (Shibuya-ku, Tokyo) on Monday, January 18, 2016 in order to strengthen its branch marketing structure in the Jonan district in Tokyo. In conjunction with this opening, the Bank will close the Roppongi Hills Financial Center (Minato-ku, Tokyo) and the Jiyugaoka Consulting Spot (Meguro-ku, Tokyo) as of Wednesday, December 20, 2015 in order to improve branch efficiency in the neighboring areas.

At the Shibuya Financial Center, highly trained staff members will offer asset management consulting services and recommend financial products that are most suitable to customers' needs and life plans. The Shibuya Financial Center will be open weekdays between the hours of 09:00 and 17:00 excluding national holidays.

Since the closing the former Shibuya Financial Center in July 2010 due to changes in the area around the Financial Center, Shinsei Bank had looked into candidate sites for a new branch in the Shibuya-ku area of Tokyo in order to develop a branch network in the Jonan district of Tokyo. The Bank will now open the Shibuya Financial Center in a prime real estate location, located a two minute walk from the east exit of Shibuya Station which is undergoing large-scale redevelopment and is expected to attract more commercial facilities around it. With the opening of the Shibuya Financial Center, Shinsei Bank aims to improve the convenience of its branches for our existing customers as well as acquire new customers, in order to further strengthen the Bank's individual business in the Jonan district.

[Overview of Shibuya Financial Center]

Official name:	Shinsei Bank	Shibuya Brar	nch
Address:	(7F Shibuya	Nomura S	Securities
	Building) 14-	16, Shibuya	1-chome,
	Shibuya-ku, T	okyo 150-000)2
Opening date:	Monday, Janu	ary 18, 2016	
Business hours:	Monday	through	Friday,
	09:00~17:00	(excluding	national
	holidays)		
Floor area:	111.62 <i>tsubo</i> (approximately 368 m ²)		
Available services:	Account	opening,	asset (
	management	consulting, et	tc.



Shibuya Financial Center image

Shinsei Bank is a leading diversified Japanese financial institution providing a full range of financial products and services to both institutional and individual customers. The Bank has total assets of 9.1 trillion yen on a consolidated basis (as of June 30, 2015) and a network of outlets throughout Japan. Shinsei Bank demands uncompromising levels of integrity and transparency in all its activities to earn the trust of customers, staff and shareholders. The Bank is committed to delivering long-term profit growth and increasing value for all its stakeholders. News and other information about Shinsei Bank is available at http://www.shinseibank.com/corporate/en/index.html

Appendix

Branches near Roppongi Hills Financial Center

No change will be made to the existing customer cash cards, branch codes, or account numbers as a result of closing of Roppongi Hills Financial Center on Wednesday, December 20, 2015. However, the branch name to be used for fund transfers will be changed to "Roppongi Hills" in *katakana* only from "Roppongi Hills" in *kanji* and *katakana* (although a physical Roppongi branch will no longer exist). Please note that the branch name of "Roppongi Hills" in *katakana* must be specified for fund transfers from other banks to accounts that are associated with the Roppongi Hills branch.

[Shibuya Financial Center] (Opening date: Monday, January 18, 2016)

Address: 14-16 Shibuya 1-chome, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 150-0002

Business hours: 9:00 to 17:00 on weekdays

[Head Office Financial Center] (English available)Address:Nihonbashi Muromachi Nomura Building,
4-3 Nihonbashi-muromachi 2-chome,
Chuo-ku, Tokyo 103-8303Business hours:9:00 to 17:00 on weekdays

[Tokyo Financial Center] (English available)

Address:	1-6 Yaesu 2-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo
	104-0028
Business hours:	9:00 to 17:00 on weekdays

Branches near Jiyugaoka Consulting Spot

[Futakotamagawa Financial Center]

Address:	23-1 Tamagawa 2-chome, Setagaya-ku,
	Tokyo 158-0094
Business hours:	10:00 to 17:00 on weekdays

[Shibuya Financial Center] (Opening date: Monday, January 18, 2016) Address: 14-16 Shibuya 1-chome, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 150-0002 Business hours: 9:00 to 17:00 on weekdays



